requirements while enabling effective and appropriate clinical use.

Unified Fire Authority | Budget Book 2025 Page 215

Division Manager Budget Message

In pursuit of the core goals identified above, EMS division will continue to focus resources on in-person, hands-on training for
UFA EMS providers, continued review of EMS protocols, and continued development of our internal quality
assurance/performance improvement program.

In FY24/25, we anticipate an increase in employee onboard training to support organizational staffing needs. In addition to
more onboard training, we plan on also increasing our focus on performance improvement projects including targeted, hands-
on training to ensure that the medical care provided within our response area represents evidence-based best practices. Lastly,
we will focus efforts on identifying opportunities to increase efficiency in the way we provide our current support services.

During review of our FY23/24 budget, EMS Division was able to identify the following line item reductions as part of Chief
Burchett's 10% stress test to help offset additional training costs for FY24/25:

Budget Line Description FY23/24 Amount FY24/25 Amount Reduction

10-95-120 Staff Overtime $80,000 $78,500 ($1,500)

10-95-219 Clothing Provisions for civilians $1,000 $600 ($400)

10-95-250 Cadavers for Clinical Lab $8,040 $0 ($8,040)

AHA Cards for Community Classes
(BLS, PALS, etc.)

$7,000 $5,000 ($2,000)

AHA Cards for Community Classes
(Heartsaver)

$5,400 $2,550 ($2,850)

New Hire BEMSP/NREMT Renewal
Fees

$1,550 $550 ($1,000)

UFA Provider BEMSP Renewal Fees $9,000 $8,550 ($450)

UFA Provider NREMT Renewal Fees $9,920 $7,125 ($2,795)

10-95-260 Food Provisions $1,000 $500 ($500)

10-95-305
Maintenance of Machinery &
Equipment

$2,000 $1,000 ($1,000)

10-95-370 Printing Charges $500 $0 ($500)

Total Cost Reduction: ($21,035)

EMS began using RQI for training in 2022. Our rates are now increasing after our initial agreement term, and we estimate the
following annual RQI cost increase (we recommend renewing the contract for five years to eliminate annual increase for that
time period).

FY23/24 FY24/25

Quantity Unit Cost
Extended

Cost
Quantity Unit Cost

Extended

Cost
Increase/

(Decrease)

BLS 575 $55 31,350 570 $75 $42,750 11,125

PALS 370 $65 24,050 370 $78 28,860 4,810

ACLS 370 $65 24,050 300 $78 23,400 -650

SIM stations   * 2 $2,750 $5,500 5,500

Total annual cost $79,450   $100,510 $20,785